REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

Res/Ord No.: 18551
Sponsor(s): Bob Spence
Date: June 23, 2014
RAEAICIT Action Requested
X Resolution
[] Ordinance
Project/Title: Awarding 2014 Pavement Maintenance Contract to Superior Bowen Asphalt under the terms and
conditions of Invitation to Bid No. PW03-2014
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $1,135,907.65
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $ 0.00
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $1,135,907.65

Department and
Finance

$1,136,000.00
Public Works:
004-1506-58040 (Roads)
$1,085,907.65
Sheriffs EOC Grant
010-4245-58060
$50,000

Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):
Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO

* [f account includes additional funds for other expenses, total tudgeted in the account is: $2,525,538

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
[] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)

Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date): N/A

LEGISLATION Prior resolutions and (date);: 17886, May 7, 2012

CONTACT . h

INFORMATION RLA drafted by: John McClernon, Project Manager 816-881-4538 or 816-401-4948 cell

REQUEST The Departments of Public Works requires Pavement Maintenance Services for 2014. The Sheriff>s Department desires an
SUMMARY additional parking lot at their new Headquarters building. Therefore, Public Works prepated plans and specifications, and

Bid No. PW03-2014 to accomplish the work.

Eighty advertisements were direct mailed, an advertisement was posted once in the Daily Record and the bidding information
was posted on “Public Purchase” Website. Two firms responded. A detailed bid tabulation is attached. A summary of the
bids is as follows:

PUBLIC WORKS SHERIFF’S PARKING
BIDDER OVERLAY LOT TOTAL
Metro Asphalt, Inc., Independence, MO $981.375.85 $372,202.50 $1,353,578.35
Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC, KCMO $1,057,399.16 $357,658.32 $1,415,057.48

Metro Asphalt made an error in their using the wrong type of Asphalt and has requested that their bid be withdrawn. A copy
of their request is attached. Superior Bowen would then become the lowest and best bidder.

The Department of Public Works recommends that the contract be awarded to Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., being the lowest
and best bidder with the following changes:

1. The Sheriff’s Department has requested that the parking lot work be removed from the project, except for $50,000

worth of security fencing; and,

2. Public Works would like to increase the overlay portion of the contract to include additional budget funds.
The contract with Superior Bowen Asphalt would be effected as follows:
Superior Bowen Asphalt original bid
Plus additional work
Minus Sheriff’s parking lot (except fence) $ -307,658.32
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 1,135,907.65
We request that a Resolution be prepared authorizing the County Executive to execute this construction contract with
Superior Bowen Asphalt Co, LLC. We further request that the Manager of Finance be authorized to encumber $1,135,907.65
to cover the costs. Additionally, we request that the Director of Public Works be authorized to approve adjustments in the
construction contract line items, to the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County.

$ 1.415,057.48
$ +28,508.49




CLEARANCE [ ] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
ATTACHMENTS | bid tab; tax clearances; compliance certificate; road work maps and lists, Metro Request Letter, Funding
summary _
REVIEW & I ,1 i Date:06/13/2014
Department Director:Earl Newil M M
Finance (Budget Approval): Date:
If applicable =
Division Manager: Date: (¢ /
Gy — 13/
County Counselor’s Office: Date:

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

X This expenditure was included in the annual budget.
] Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in :
] There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure
is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.
UJ Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #
] Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.
Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
Public Works: 004-1506-58040 (Roads) $1,085,907.65
Sheriffs EOC Grant 010-4245-58060 $50,000.00
TOTAL $1,135,907.65
] This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.
J This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

PC#
Date: June 17, 2014 RRD/RES # 18551
Department / Division Character/Description Not to Exceed
004 - Special Road and Bridge
1506 - Road and Bridge Maintenance 58040 - Roads 1,085,908
010 - Grant Fund
4245 - Sheriff EOC 58060 - Other Improvements 50,000
Total 1,135,908

nsd Ball b-17-w

udgeting



Res. 18551

Jackson County, Missouri

Bid Tabulatlon Prepared By:
Department of Public Works -Engineering Division Chris Jenkins,
sty 303 W. Walnut Project Manager
5 TG independence, MO. 84050
* *
¥ : ¥
o LIST OF BIDDERS
UNOFFICIAL

JCPW Contact for project information: Rodger Seidelman at 816-847-7055

2014 Pavement Maintenance Phase 1 - Asphaltic Concrete Overlay (ACOL)
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3175 - BID NO. PW 03-2014

BID OPENING DATE AND TIME: June 3, 2014 2:05 p.m.

NOTE: This is an unofficial bid tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of the bids received, not
the evaluation of such bids.
NO. Firm City and State Amount Bid % above Low
1 |Metro Asphalt, Inc. Indepandance, MO. $1,353,578.35 0.00%
2  |Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC Kansas City, MO $1,415,057 48 4.54%
Engineers Estimate - JCPW Independence, MO. $1,340,281.60 -0.98%

Filename: 00 3175 P3 and Calculations for 2014 ACOL.xis - List of Bidders Printed: 6/5/2014



Bid Tabulation for: 2014 Pavement Maintenance Ph 1 - ACOL
Jackson County PN 3175 - Bid No. PW-03-2014 Res' 1 8551

Dapt of Public Warks - Engineering Division

Bid Opening Date and Time: June 3, 2014 at
2:05p.m.

NOTE: This is an Unofficial bid tabulation and only
reflects the initial reading of the bids recaived, not the
evalustion of such bids.

UNOFFICIAL
1 2
This profect is funded and Administered by Jackson Metro Asphalt, Inc. Suparior Bowan Asphalit Co,, LLC . )
County Engineers Esiimate Aug. unit 3
Independancse, MO. Kanuas City, MO of 2 loweai
Itam Description uni Ne uni Tolat At Unit Tolat Am| Uon Tolo! Amt Bids
No Unils Prica Bid Price Bid Prica Esifmatad Recalyad
Roadway tems
1 |Asphsil Suface Ton 14,832 5860 875,015 120 62.55 933998 60 342 00 926,784.00 60 58
2 |Miling sy 26,617 120 31,040.40 t 684 43,651.88 $2.00 53,234,00 1.42
|, [Millings Gelverad 1o Jackson K TR B |
_a'  Coun sy 25,363 175 . 44,420 25 198 49,750 84 $2.20 56,842,680 1 sg.
4 |Force Account FA 1 30,000.00 30000.00| 30.000.00 30,00000( $30,000.00 30,00000| 30,000 CO
Subtotal for Roadway Itams (1 to 4) = 981,375 85 1.057,389.18 1,064,880.60
Parking Lot tems
5 |Erasicn Control LS 1 3,000 00 3,000.00| 4,500 00 4,500 0| $3,000.00 3,00000( 3,750.00
8 glmma. Qrubbing & LS 1 10,000.00 10,000.00| 15,000 00 15,00000|  $5,000.00 5,000.00| 1250000
emovals
7 [Construction Survey LS. 1 3,500 00 350000 6,400.00 840000  $4,000.00 400000 485000
8 [Contractor Fumished Bamow cYy 1,823 2100 38,283,00 13.00 23,689.00 $20.00 3@,460.00 17.00
Excavation, Embankmant &

_13 Gompactian cY 1,814 875 14,122 50 14.33 23,428.82 510 G0 18,140 00 11.54
10 |18" RCP Pipe LF 70 108.00 7,580 00 7500 5,260.00 385 GO 4,55000 9150
11 |Detention Pond LS 1 €,500.00 6,50000| 11,000,00 11,00000(  $7,000.00 7,00000| 8,750.00
12 |Big Block Gravily Wall SF a10 3800 23,180.00 69.65 42,486.50 $35.00 21,350,00 §3.83

Extand 8" Roof Drain Pipes ] T
13 | approx. 170 F.> LS. 1 7,350.C0 7,360.00|  8,000.00 608000,  $1,700.00 1,70000|  6,720.00
14 IFrsncn Drain LF 130 5200 8,760.00 44.10 5,733 00 $20 00 2,600,00 48.05
15 (5" k5 Cencreta Sidewalk SF are 10.50 7,119.00 6.82 4,623.98 $7 00 4,748.00 8.66
16 |Parking Lol Light Poles EA k] 7,500.00 22500.00| 743500 22,385.00)  $3,500.00 10,500.00|  7.477.50
17 |Gas Service Lins (2"83") LF 320 20.00 "8,400 00 2310 7.392.00 $1500 4,800 00 2155
18 |Waler Servics Line (1) LF 375 4200 15,750.00 2040 11,025.00 31500 $,825.00 35.70
1g |Jensen Precast Waler and EA ) 5,860.00 17,5000  5.040.00 1512000  $S0000 150000  5445.00

Gas Vautls bt I R 1l — A )

20 [MoDOT Type 5 Base Rack Ton 970 40.00 36,600 00 17 40 16,878.00 $20.00 16,400.00 26.70
21 |4* Asphaitic Concrate Surface | Ton 870 83.70 42,879.00 73.00 48,910.00 $62.00 41,540.00 89.35
22 |Parking Lot Sriping L8 1 1,000 0C 1,000.00 993 00 903.00(  $2,50000 2,500.00 998 50
23 (Saed, Fertilize & Mulch Acres 0.7 3,500.00 2,450.00|  2,20500 1543.50|  $3.00000 2,100.00|  2,852.50

] 24 ‘Guncrﬂle Driveway Entrance sy 170 108.00 18,360,00 66.70 9,639.00 $40,00 8,800.00 8235
Page 1 of 2
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Bid Tabulation for: 2014 Pavement Maintenance Ph 1 - ACOL
Jackson County PN 3178 - Bid No. PW-03-2014
Dapt of Public Works - Engineering Division

Bid Opening Date and Time: June 3, 2014 at
2:05 o.m.

NOTE: This is an Unofficial bid tabulation and only
reflects the initlal reading of the bids raceived, not the
avaluation of guch bids.

UNOFFICIAL
1 2
This project is funded and Administe Jackson . Boy ., LL
proj County tered by Metro Aaphail, Inc Supertor Bowen Asphall Co., LLC - Extimate Avg. NS
Indspendence, MO. Kanass Clty, MO of 2 lowast

itam Description unit No. unit Totai Ami. uni Tatal Amt, iuni Totar Amt. Bids
No Unils Price Bld Prles Aid Prica Ealimated Recaivad

B’ Galvsnizad ChainLink :
25 |conce wi gates LF 1,262 48.00 §0,576.00 4566 u . 5‘.1,522.92 $45.00 £§6,700.00 40,93
26 | Gavanized Chain Link LF 123 2100 2,563 00 18.34 237862 $40.00 4,920,00 2047
27 (Post In Rock EA, 120 5150 6,180.00 4900 5,880.00 $2000 2,400.00 50.25
28 |Force Accaunt LS 1 10,000,00 10,000,00{  10,000.00 10,000 00|  $10,000.00 10,000.00|  10,000.00

Subtotal fac Shastff Hanm (5 to 28) = 372,202 50 367,869.32 273,421.00
Total Amount Bid for Project (tems 1t028) = | $1.369,578.35 £1.415,057 48 $1.340.281.60
Received Bid Totals 6-3-2014 $1,353,578.35 51,415,057 .48
Math or Extension Errar Total Amount [ 0.00| [ — s0.00]
‘ _.lExtansion arror line (s) (item No. Abova) 77 l ] ,_ I | |
Nates:
1. Tha County raserves tha right to adjust the quantitias up or down to any and all bid itama to accommodats avallable funds.
Page 20f 2
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Res. 18551

MULTI-JURISDICTION- CORE4

PROPERTY TAX CLEARANCE CERTIFICATION
(Kansas Clty, MO, Jacksan Couniy, MQ, Unified Governmant of Wyandolte Counly, KS & Johnsen County, KS)

Business To Be Certified.

1. Business Name: Suparior Bowen Asphalt Company. LLC. Federal ID(FEIN) 43-1861896

3. DBAName: Suparior Bowan Asohall Company, LLC

4. Busliness Address: 1 fokm! \ls Drive, P.O, Box n 0. 84134
Cly, Stata 2p

8ireat

5. Contact Informatlon: 816-765-1313 . kedavenpari@aupericrbowan.com
mall

Phore .
Business Owner(s) Ta 8¢ Certllfed (Altach eddltional sheels If mare ownars exist for your businass.)

PO B ang C ), 64134

QOwner Residenca Address; 110 n_Mille Dri
City, State 2ip

Streat .

JACKSON COUNTY, MO CERTIFICATION

| the undersigned Counly Treasurer, do harby cerlify that proparly taxes leviad for (he preceding year agalnst the firm
shown above have either been pald in full, have baen paid for (he first half of the precading yaar or Lhat satisfactory
evidence has heen prasented to thig office hat sald lirm had na laxable property for the praceding year. | further cartify
thal property taxes levied for the preceding year against all firns’ owners showlng above have also been paid in full; have
been pakl for the first half of the precading year or that satisfactory avidance has been presentad to this office that said

individuals had ne taxable proparty for the praceding yaar.

Dated (n: 4”0/”/ by ’%’Md/bd_) QM&M{()I d

JACKSON County, Missouri.on this date:
Plrohasing AgantMgr Counly Designaa

UNIFIED GOVERNMENT OF WYANDOTTE COUNTY/KANSAS CITY, KS

| the undersigned Conlract Compliance Officer, do harby certify that all occupation laxes diue and owed to the Unifiad
Government have been pald In full and that property laxes levied for the pracading ysar against the firm shown ebove
have elther been paid in full, have been paid for the first helf of the praceding year or that safisfactory evidance has been
prasented (o this office that sald firm had no laxable propanty for the preceding year. | further cerify that property taxes
laviad for tha pracading year against all lrms’ owners showing shova have alse been pald in full; have heen paid for the
first haif of the preceding yaer or thatl sallsfactory evldance has baen presanted to this offica that sald individuale had no

laxable property for the preceding year
Dated in: & / o .
UNIFIED GOVERNMENT KC, KS on thia dato: /! / 20/4 by

! / oniract Gempllance Dfifcer/Dosignee

JOHNSON COUNTY, KS CERYIFICATION !

I the undersigned County Treasurer, do herby certlfy that property taxes levied for the preceding year against the firm
shown abova have either been paid In full, have been paid for the flrst half of the preceding year or that satisfactory 1
aevidence has been presanted to this office that sald firm had no taxabie property for the preceding year. | further cerlify

thal preperty taxes leviad for the precading year against all firms’ owners showing above have also been pald in full; have ;
baen pald [or (he firat half of the preceding yaar or lhat satisfactory svidence has been presanted fo this office that said

individuale had no taxable property for the preceding year.

Dated in: l~lo-14 .by’7} &F o W

JOHNSON COUNTY, KS on thls date:
County TreasureriDealgnes

Cared Tax Clearancs 4/2014



Finance Department Res. 18551

Revenue Division

Phoner (816) 513-1135

- Faxt (816) 513-1264
KANJAS CITY 1118 Oak Street Email: revenue@kcemo.org
Missacunrt Kausas City, MO 64106-2786 www.kcmo.org/revenue

Letter Ide  L1119455744

SUPERIOR BOWEN ASPHALT COMPANY LLC Dates  {Jun-2014
11030 HICKMAN MILLS DR Taxpayer[d:  **1896
KANSAS CITY MO 64134-4215

This notice certifies that SUPERIOR BOWEN ASPHALT COMPANY LLC is curcent as of this date wirk all taxes and licenses
under the jurisdiction of the City vf Kansas City, Mo., Finance Dcpartment/Revenue Division.

Sharon Miller
Administrative Officer

A fod

Marct Ruck

Commissioner of Revenue
IMPORTANT INFORMATION;

Due to the confidential nature of tax information, this notice is provided directly to the taxpaver.

Visit kema.org/quicktax to view the status of youe account and for gnline fillng,

T10 ) OO AT O T I



RD-C1

12/12

2
2

City of Kansas City, Missourl - Revenue Division
AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE
A REVENUE CLEARANCE LETTER

Phone: (818) 513-1136
Fax:  (816) 513-1264
E-fla:  www.kemo.grglavenua

Res. 18551

KANBAS CITY
MLtL8BOUVUR]

(PRINT)

| authorize the Cily of Kansas City, Missauri, Finance Cepartmant, Revenue Division, to release a Revenue Clearance Latter (or:
Name of taxpayer. Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC 1ax |D# _43-1661886

Address: 11030 Hickman Mills Drive, P.O. Box 8669, Kansas City, MO 64134

Check this box and complate this section to eend the Clearance Letter to a contractor.
| authortzs the City to provida a copy of tha Taxpayer's Revenus Clearanca Letter to the following:

- ) T | eUsNESS NaE

NANE [PRINT)

Ead Newll.PE.

Jackson County, MO Public Works

niLE

Acting Dirsctor

CITY, STATE, BP CCOE

ADDRESS

303 W. Wainut Indepandence, MO 64050

PHONE NUMBER T [ EAXNUMBER - | EMAL ADDRESE h ]
816-881-4538 816-881-4448 snewill@jacksongov.org

I authorize the City to provide the Taxpayer's Revenue Clearance Leiter to all City Departments that the Taxpayer is in

compllonu with the tax ordinances administerad by ihe Commisionar of Revenue.
Pleass send my 13t Ravanua Claarance Lalter to: Jacksan County, MO, Publlc Works - Earl Newill P.E.

(Print Name of Cily Departmeni/Ganluct Person/E-mal¥Fax Numbar)

This authorization shall expire one (1) yesr from the date on the bottom of this form.

The City, Commissianer of Revenue and the Revanua Division persannel (hereinafter "the City"), are hereby hefd hermfgsa from any and
all liability relating to unautharized disclosure of confidential tax information resulting from release of information undor all applicable
confidentlality laws including federal, state, or local, Including any damagea sustained by wrongful iranamiasion of canfidential tax

information to any other parson.

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DECLARE THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS AUTHORIZATION , AND TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, IF IS TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE

I hereby certify that | am the Taxpayer narmed herein or that ! have the nuthotlty to axecute this authorization on behalf of the
Taxpaysr and hold Immlou |gru|unt
-Gregary. Pm.e r wna

mmmmm Mﬁsenstant
/@md’w /7 ﬁ}/ "B/l 765~/ 513

NAME (PRINT)
% IM'
YA FACSIMILE OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ORIGINAL

_IZE_//. r -

PLEASE SEND COMPLETED FORM(S) TO:
Kensas City's Businsss Customer Service Canter
1118 Oak St.
Kansas City, MO 64106



E R D C 3 City of Kansas City, Missouri - Revenue Division
- CLEARANCE REQUEST FORM

O 12112

Phone: (816)513-1135
Fax  (816)513-1264

Res. 18551

KANSAS CiTY

Efile:  www.kemo.erg/revenue M1830URI

Federal ID (FEIN)
43-1861896

Name (Business Name and DBA)

Superior Bowen Asphalt Company, LLC

Address (Include City, State & Zip)
11030 Hickman Mills Drive

PO.Box9669

Kansas City, MO 64134

Check this box if you wish to receive this letter by fax

Fax Number
B16-881-4448

Request Submilted By (Print Name)

Jackson County, MO., Public Works - Engincering

Title (if Agplicable)
Earl Newill, P.E., Acting Director

Signalure

é’ LA /Q ‘Ae’ L0 )LLZG'Q

Phone Number Date
816-881-4538 6/10/14

PLEASE ALLOW SEVEN (7) BUSINESS DAYS FOR PROCESSING

PLEASE SEND COMPLETED FORI(S) TO:

Kansas City's Business Customer Service Center

1118 Oak St.

Kansas City, MO 64106



Res. 18551

Certificate of Compliance

ISSUED TO:
Superior Bowen Asphalt Company, L.L.C.

Whose Affirmative Action Program has been reviewed and found to be in compliance with Chagter 6,

Jackson _County Code which prohibits discriminatory employment practices and promotes equal

employment opportunity by contractors doing business with Jackson County.

This certificate is effective for a twelve (12) month period following its date of execution.

1st January 2014

Executed this dayof __ _ __——7 ‘ ;
\ Vlca WA\Y\& m&/

COMPLIANCE REVIEW OFFICER
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOUR!




Res. 18551
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Res. 18551

METRO 3811 NORTH COBBLFR
INDEPENDENCT

ASPHALT o
(816) 836-7400 » FAX (816) 257-2853

2-Jun-14
JACKSON COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORK - ENGINEERING DIVISION

303 W. WALNUT STREET
INDEPENDENCE, MO. 64050

ATTENTION: MR. EARL NEWILL AND MR. JOHN McCLERNON

REF PROJECT: JACKSON COUNTY 2014 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE, PHASE 1 - ASPHALT OVERLAY
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3173

SUBJECT: BID ERROR

DEAR EARL AND JOHN,
| HAD MADE AND ERROR IN THE BIDDING OF THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROJECT AND HAD MISSED

THAT THE PROJECT WAS TO USE VIRGIN TYPE 3 ASPHALT SURFACE AND WAS BID WITH RECYCLE.
WE REQUEST THAT WE BE RELEASED FROM THE PROJECT AND OUR BOND BE RETURNED.

1 WISH TO THANK YOU IN ADVANCE FOR YOUR HELP AND CONSIDERATION IN RESOLVING

THIS MATTER

SINCERELY,
METRO ASPHALT, INC

/ f/ 7 N
e lce. Y I et

DANIEL C, O NNELL VICE PRESIDENT



FUNDING SUMMARY

ACCOUNT 004-1506-58040

Budgeted Amount $ 2,525,538.00

Chip Seal Contract $ 1,216,972.14

Pavement Marking Contract K 222,658.21

Asphalt Contract as bid $ 1,057,399.16

Additial funds to apply to Asphalt $ 28,508.49
'$ 2,525,538.00

TOTAL ASPHALT BID AWARD

Asphalt as bid '$ 1,057,399.16

Additional funds to apply to Asphait | $ 28,508.49
|

EOC fence for Sheriffs Building '3 50,000.00

Total Contract Award ' $ 1,135,907.65
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2014 Road Program

Public Works Department

213 2014
7 (Miles)  (Miles)
Chipseal 46.3 382
| asphat Owerlay 37 10.1
Pawment Marking 301 337
Crack S=al ] 15

Salem East Area - Inset1

Tarsney Lakes - Inset 2

Notes:
Aproximate costs per mile for sbove wark

Chipseal (12,000 sy/mite) $24,000/mile
Asphalt Overlay 2™hick $130,000/mile
Pavement Marking
Paint $4,000/mile
Thermo $12,000/mile

Crack Seal $10,000/mile

All above work is by Coniractor. Road preparation
for this work by County forces and includes
patching, ditching, culvert repl brusheutting
and road base work.
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